

JUL 20 2020

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

No. 20-112

---

IN THE  
Supreme Court of the United States

---

SHERRY HERNANDEZ,  
*Petitioner*

v.

PNMAC MORTGAGE OPPORTUNITY FUND  
INVESTORS, LLC; PENNYMAC LOAN SERVICES, LLC;  
and DOES 1-20, Inclusive,  
*Respondents*

---

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the  
California Court of Appeal

---

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Rhonda Hernandez  
*Counsel of Record*  
Hernandez Law Office  
P.O. Box 16924  
Galveston, Texas 77552  
(409) 939-4546  
Rhonda.Hdz@gmail.com  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

ORIGINAL

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	1
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING BELOW.....	2
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	3
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	1
JURISDICTION.....	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISION INVOLVED .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
1. How financial institutions can foreclose on homes without holding the debt instruments.....	5
2. The process of taking a home wrongfully .....	7
3. The Assignment of Deed of Trust is a self-assigned instrument, where the assignor is the agent of the assignee.....	9
4. The wrongful foreclosure action begins during the bankruptcy proceeding.....	10
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	13
A. Procedural Due Process Violations Can Occur Where A State Court Takes Judicial Notice of Material Disputed Facts, Violate the Law of the Case Doctrine, and Consider Fabricated Evidence In Making Its Decisions .....	13

1. The fundamental requirement of due process is the opportunity to be heard at a meaningful time and in a meaningful manner.....	13
2. State action deprived petitioner of due process when the trial court and the Court of Appeal judicially noticed facts which were material but not undisputed.....	17
3. The California Court of Appeal's ruling in upholding the nonjudicial foreclosure, by surprise and without notice, and contrary to the law of the case, was unconstitutional because it violated the Homeowners' federal due process rights protecting their home. ....	19
4. The Law of the Case Doctrine .....	20
<b>B. Financial Institutions Have Used The Mers® Database To Serve Themselves By Concealing Their Lack Of Ownership Interest As Members Self-Assign Notes And Debt Instruments To Themselves At The Expense Of The Homeowners .....</b>	<b>21</b>
1. The Financial Institutions created MERS® to promote efficiency in the transfer of real property interests while reducing costs, theoretically, for the benefit of the Borrowers.....	21
2. The Financial Institutions who created MERS® allowed it to evolve into a shield for concealing the conduct described here, leaving a path of destruction in its wake as homeowners are wrongfully foreclosed and land title records across all States rendered unreliable ...	25
3. The wave of self-assignments and document creation exists and must be contained.....	28
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>31</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Alimena v. Vericrest Fin., Inc.</i> , 964 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (S.D. Cal. 2013).....	5
<i>Armstrong v. Manzo</i> , 380 U.S. 545 (1965).....	
<i>Arrington v. Helms</i> 438 F.3d 1336 (11th Cir. 2006).....	
<i>Barrionuevo v. Chase Bank</i> 885 F. Supp. 2d 964 (N.D. Cal. 2012) .....	4
<i>Blackburn v. UPS, Inc.</i> 179 F.3d 81 (3d Cir. 1999).....	7
<i>Cty. of Multnomah v. Mortg. Elec. Registration Sys.</i> , No. 3:13-cv-00144-HZ, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 200604 (D. Or. Apr. 18, 2013).....	
<i>Costanich v. Dep't of Soc. &amp; Health Servs.</i> , 627 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2010).....	
<i>Credit Managers Association of Southern California v. Superior Court</i> , 51 Cal.App.3d 352 (1975).....	
<i>Culhane v. Aurora Loan Servs.</i> 826 F. Supp. 2d 352 (2011).....	5
<i>Davidson v Cannon</i>	

474 U.S. 344 (1986).....
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep't of Social Services</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....
<i>Fuentes v. Shevin</i> 407 U.S. 67 (1972).....
<i>Glaski v. Bank of America</i> 219 Cal. App. 4th 1079 (2013).....4
<i>Grayden v. Rhodes</i> , 345 F.3d 1225 (2003).....
<i>Grannis v. Ordean</i> , 311 U.S. 457 (1914).....
<i>Grimes v. Fremont Gen. Corp.</i> , 933 F. Supp. 2d 584 (2013).....
<i>Hartman v. Deutsche Bank Nat. Trust Co.</i> , No. 07-5407, 2008 WL 2996515 (E.D.Pa. Aug. 1, 2008).....
<i>In re Escher</i> 369 B.R. 862 (E.D. Pa. 2007) .....
<i>Jones v. State</i> , 170 Wn. 2d 338; 242 P.3d 825 (2010) .....
<i>King v. Ocwen</i> , Civil Action No. 07-11359, 2008 WL 2063553 (E.D.Mich, April 14, 2008).....

<i>KMPG LLP v. Cocchi,</i> 565 U.S. 18 (2011).....	8
<i>Landmark Nat. Bank v. Kesler</i> No. 98,489, 2008 WL 4180346 (Kan. Ct. App., Sept. 12, 2008).....	
<i>Lester v. J.P. Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,</i> 926 F. Supp. 2d 1081 (N.D. Cal. 2013) .....	5
<i>Logan v. Matveevskii</i> 175 F. Supp. 3d 209 (2016).....	
<i>Martinez v. Cal. (1980)</i> 444 U.S. 277, 281-282 .....	
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	
<i>McDonough v. Smith</i> 139 S. Ct. 2149 (2019).....	
<i>Miller v. Homecomings Financial, LLC</i> 881 F. Supp. 2d 825 (S.D.Tex. 2012).....	5
<i>Milliken v. Meyer,</i> 311 U.S. 457 (1940).....	
<i>Montgomery County v. Merscorp, Inc.</i> No. 11-CV-6968 (E.D.Pa. Sep. 8, 2014).....	
<i>Morrissey v. Brewer,</i>	

408 U.S. 471 (1972).....
<i>Mullane v. Cent. Hanover Bank &amp; Trust Co.</i> 339 U.S. 306 (1950).....
<i>Musacchio v. United States,</i> 136 S. Ct. 709 (2016).....
<i>O'Brien v. Board of Educ. of the City Sch. Dist. of New York</i> 1982 U.S.Dist.LEXIS 13924.....
<i>Priest v. Board of Trustees of Town of Las Vegas</i> 232 U.S. 604 (1914).....
<i>Shelley v. Kraemer</i> 334 U.S. 1 (1948) .....
<i>Sundquist v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> 566 B.R. 563 (Bankr.E.D.Cal. 2017) .....4
<i>United States, et al, Plaintiffs, and Szymoniak, ex Rel. v. American Home Mortgage Servicing, et al, C.A.</i> 10-CV-01465-JFA (D.S.C. 2012).....
<i>United States v. Salerno,</i> 481 U.S.739 (1987).....
<i>Kvanova v. New Century Mortgage Corp.</i> 62 Cal.4th 919 (2016) .....8

*Statutes*

U.S. Const. Amend. 14, § 1.....
28 U.S.C. §1257(a) .....
USCS Fed. Rules Evid. R. 801(d)(2)(D) .....
31 U.S.C. § 3729 et seq.....
8 U.S. Code § 1324c.....4
